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A E S T H E T I C S
L I S A  B E Y E R    

Over the course of 2023  the following are aesthetics items 

ÅGrass - 39

ÅDebris å 27

ÅInoperable vehicle  - 25

ÅStructural å 5 

ÅCurrent number of fines  9

ÅCounty foreclosed on the 

Poplar Street property. The 

new owners have just 

recently been listed.  



A R C H I T E C T U R E
JE F F  B A K E R

Over the course of 2023  the following is a summary of Architecture 

Items 

Å       Requests Completed Active     Not Started            Not Approved

Å2022  21         13      8    0     1

Å2023  25         11       7  7                              1

Å  



A R C H I T E C T U R E  

Section Lot
Application  

Date
Application 

Number
Project 
Description Size

Approve
d Y/N Comments

D 124,125 12-Sep-22 2022-019 New Modular 16 x 76 Y Completed 2023

N 4 10-Jan-23 2023-01 Deck 8 X 14 Y Completed  

K 4 27-Jan-23 2023-002 Home 40 X 24 Y In Progress 

K 4 17-Jan-23 2023-003 Storage Building 12 X 12 Y In Progress 

F 11 4-Mar-23 2023-004 Storage Building 10 X 10 Y Completed 

N 52,53 4-Mar-23 2023-005 Modular Home 28 X 56 Y Completed

A 10,11 4-Mar-23 2023-006 Deck 14 X 12 Y Completed

F 91 1-Apr-23 2023-007 Dormer Extension Y In Progress 

B 1,2 8-Apr-23 2023-008 New Home 36 X 28 Y Completed

F 90 8-Apr-23 2023-009 New Home Y Not started

N 52,53 20-May-23 2023-010 Storage Building 10 X 10 Y Completed



A R C H I T E C T U R E  

Section Lot
Application  

Date
Application 

Number
Dec  2019
Project Description Size

Approved 
Y/N Comments

D 35,35 2-Jun-23 2023-011 Stairs for Deck 12 X 8 Y In Progress 

H 89 17-Jun 2023-012 Chair Lift 4 X 5 Y Not started

M 65 8-Jul-23 2023-013 Storage Building 16 X16 Y Completed

M 88 8-Jul-23 2023-014 Mobile Home 14 X72 Y In Progress 

D 124,125 15-Jul-23 2023-015 Handicap Ramp 11 X 22.6 Y Completed

C 71,73 15-Jul-23 2023-016 Back Deck 11 X 13 Y Not started

A 17,18 19-Aug-23 2023-017 New Doublewide 24 X 52 Y Not started

H 98,99 22-Aug-23 2023-018 Carport 10 X 20 Y Not started

E 5 9-Sep-23 2023-019 Carport 14 X 21 Y Not started

F 63,64 9-Sep-23 2023-020 Garage 60 X 40 Y Not started

C 63,64 9-Sep-23 2023-021 Deck 14 X 16 Y Completed

D 27,28 9-Sep-23 2023-022 Deck N Awaiting Permit

A 21 10-Jul-23 Deck 46 X 79 N Non Compliance

C 46,47 29-Apr-23 2022-007 New Conventional 40 X 44 Y Extension

C 46,47 30-Sep-23 2023-025 Dec/Overhead Roof 24 X 14 N Awaiting Permit



C O M M U N I C AT I O N  C O M M I T T E E
C H R I S  TAY L O R  /  L I S A  B E Y E R

Newsletter

ÅSpring 2023

ÅSummer 2023 

ÅFall / Winter 2023

ÅApproximately 630 mailed for 

each printing

ÅUse of an updated logo 

Website   

ÅTeam expanded, 

want to thank Ernie 

Blair for his help in 

adding better 

graphics, and 

updates. 

Facebook 

ÅLisa Beyer has been busy 

keeping the Facebook 

page updated and 

current. Our facebook  

page is the go to for the 

most current information 

(such as pool closures, 

and last minute 

announcements) 



C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R

Through a grant the Perquimans 

County EMS has chosen Snug 

Harbor as one of 4 communities 

to receive an outside mounted 

AED for life threatening 

conditions. Training for this unit 

was November 8. 
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C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R

Do Not Litter Signs 

Purchased and mounted throughout our 

community. Also taking advantage of the NC 

DMV Swat-A-Litterbug Report program. 

S.A.L.Report cards are available at the SHPOA 

office to report litter offenders.

Medical Equipment Loaner Program

The inventory grew in 202.We have had close to a 

dozen property owners who have taken advantage of 

this program



C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R

Golf Cart Use 

Promoted and achieved through Board voting 

and the blessing from Perquimans Sheriffs 

Department the ability to use golf carts in our 

community with special parking at clubhouse

Pickle Ball Court 
Transformed one of our tennis courts to 

accommodate a pickle ball court



C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R
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C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R

Santa Drive through 

Å First annual Santa Drive through the community with 

Santa in lead Fire Engine followed by EMS, BVFD support unit 

ŀƴŘ tŜǊǉǳƛƳŀƴǎ {ƘŜǊƛŦŦΩǎ 5ŜǇŀǊǘƳŜƴǘ ǇŀǘǊƻƭ ǾŜƘƛŎƭŜ ǿŀǎ ǿŜƭƭ 

received by our community

Å FOR 2023 å Santa will be returning 

Å With the Bethel EMS team

Å DECEMBER 20, 2023

Å Starting at 2:45 

Å Look online on the website: 

SHPOANC.com

Å or on SHPOA Facebook for the map



C O M M U N I T Y  A F FA I R S  
C H R I S  TAY L O R

Little Library

Å Little Library kiosk was added to the 

clubhouse through a grant the county 

received, and Snug Harbor is honored to be 

among the selected few communities in 

the county
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T R E A S U R E R  
N A N C Y E  F E R G U S O N

OCTOBER YEAR TO DATE Oct 23 Jan - Oct 23 YTD Budget Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

4000 · Assessments 142.00 150,489.59 145,987.00 103%

4200 · Past Dues and Other 

Assessments 150.00 2,305.00 46,875.00 5%

4300 · Pool Tags 0.00 4,519.00 3,600.00 126%

4400 · P-Section Utilities 0.00 3,658.00 3,720.00 98%

4500 · Other Income 12.85 398.46 2,550.00 16%

Total Income 304.85 161,370.05 202,732.00 80%

Gross Profit 304.85 161,370.05 202,732.00 80%

Expense

6000 · Payroll Expenses 6,009.29 81,397.04 91,705.00 89%

6100 · Office and Professional 

Expense 635.85 8,976.63 35,400.00 25%

6160 · Liens and fees 0.00 239.46 400.00 60%

6200 · Insurance Expense 0.00 251.61 21,000.00 1%

6300 · Utilities 1,177.75 12,499.00 15,500.00 81%

6400 · Maintenance 739.59 14,497.61 22,900.00 63%

6500 · Other Expenses 142.12 3,694.29 4,400.00 84%

Total Expense 8,704.60 121,555.64 191,305.00 64%

Net Ordinary Income -8,399.75 39,814.41 11,427.00 348%

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

8000 · Project Expenses 0.00 6,922.15

Total Other Expense 0.00 6,922.15

Net Other Income 0.00 -6,922.15

Net Income -8,399.75 32,892.26 11,427.00 348%
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T R E A S U R E R  
N A N C Y E  F E R G U S O N

SHPOA 2024 BUDGET 

2023 Budget 2024 Budget

INCOME Assessments $    145,987 $   154,985

Past Dues and Other Assessments $      46,875 $     38,000 

Pool Tags $        3,600 $       4,300 

P-Section Utilities $        3,720 $       3,800 

Other Income $        2,550 $        2,640

TOTAL INCOME $    202,732 $   203,725

EXPENSES Payroll/Payroll Taxes $      91,705 $     96,784 

Office & Professional Expense $      35,400 $     35,500 

Insurance $      21,000 $     22,000 

Utilities $      15,500 $     16,350 

Maintenance $      22,900 $     20,000 

Other Expenses $        4,800 $       6,100 

TOTAL EXPENSES $    191,305 $    196,734

NET (Income less expense) $      11,427 $       6,991

Emergency Funds 

$        3,000



PROJECTS 

2024 P-Section Water Lines $     48,000 

PROJECTS 

2024 P-Section Water Lines $     48,000 

Clubhouse Renovation $       5,000 

Roads $       9,821

TOTAL Project Expense $     66,821 

Emergency Funds towards $100,000 goal Current $     73,945.68

Additions: 2023   $3,000   $     76,945.68 

2024   $3,000 $     79,945.68

2023 Assessments  - Increase $7 per lot per year 

Full Lot  $149     1/2 Lot $74.50    1/3 Lot $49.67

P-Section additional Utilities $62

T R E A S U R E R  
N A N C Y E  F E R G U S O N  
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COMMENTS FROM 
THE PRESIDENT

Sunrise   Sunset 


